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User Manual
12000mAh Solar Power Bank

Model: PB-P24

AUKEY International Ltd.
www.aukey.com | support@aukey.com
No.102, Building P09, Electronics Trade Center
Huanan City, Pinghu Town, Longgang District
Shenzhen, Guangdong, 518111, CN

Thank you for purchasing the AUKEY PB-P24 12000mAh Solar Power Bank. 
Please read this user manual carefully and keep it for future reference. If you 
need any assistance, please contact our support team with your product 
model number and Amazon order number.

Package Contents
12000mAh Solar Power Bank
1ft Micro-USB Cable 
User Manual
Warranty Card

Product Diagram

Specifications
Model

Capacity

Battery Type

Solar Power

Conversion Efficiency

Micro-USB Input

USB Output 1 | 2

Dimensions 

Weight 

PB-P24

12000mAh 111Wh

Lithium Polymer

1.8W

23.5%

DC 5V 2A

5V 2.1A Max

162 x 81 x 22mm / 6.38” x 3.19” x 0.87”

320g / 11.29oz

Getting Started
Charge the Power Bank 
Please fully charge your power bank before using for the first time. 
•  Connect the Micro-USB cable to a USB charger
•  Connect the other end to the Micro-USB Input on PB-P24
•  The LED indicator will blink when charging and remain fully lit once charging 
    is complete
•  Unplug PB-P24 when fully charged 

To recharge your Solar Power Bank via sunlight, place it under direct sunlight 
for an extended period of time, solar charging indicator will turn green when 
charging. Recharging speed via solar panel will depend on sunlight intensity 
and weather conditions.

Charge Your Device
•  Connect the Micro-USB cable to your device’s charging port
•  Connect the other end to the USB output port on the PB-P24
•  Unplug your device when fully charged

Flashlight
Press and hold the Flashlight Button for 2 seconds to turn on / off.  Short press to 
select different modes (On, Strobe, SOS).

Cigarette Lighter
Press the Power Button once to turn on PB-P24, then press and hold the Power 
Button again for 5 seconds to heat up the Cigarette Lighter. 

Product Care
•  Charge your PB-P24 at least once every 3 months
•  Dispose of battery according to local environmental law
•  Do not charge your devices while charging the Power Bank

Warranty & Customer Support
For questions, assistance, support, or warranty claims, please contact us at the 
address below that corresponds with your region. Please include your Amazon 
order number and product model number. 

Amazon US orders: support.us@aukey.com 
Amazon EU orders: support.eu@aukey.com 
Amazon CA orders: support.ca@aukey.com 
Amazon JP orders: support.jp@aukey.com 

*Please note, AUKEY can only provide after sales service for products purchased directly from 

AUKEY. If you have purchased from a different seller, please contact them directly for service or 

warranty issues. 
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フラッシュライト

Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf von AUKEY PB-P24 12000mAh Solar Powerbank. 
Lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und bewahren für 
zukünftige Referenz auf. Sollten Sie jegliche Unterstützung brauchen, kontaktieren 
Sie bitte unser Support-Team mit Ihrer Produktmodellnummer und 
Amazon-Bestellnummer.

Lieferumfang
12000mAh Solar Powerbank
1ft Micro-USB-Kabel
Bedienungsanleitung
Garantiekarte

Produkt-Diagramm

Spezifikationen
Modell

Kapazität

Akku-Typ

Solarleistung

Umwandlungseffizienz

Micro-USB-Eingang

USB Output 1 | 2

Abmessungen

Gewicht

PB-P24

12000mAh 111Wh

Lithium Polymer

1,8W

23,5%

DC 5V 2A

5V 2,1A Max.

162 x 81 x 22mm / 6.38” x 3,19” x 0,87”

320g / 11,29oz

Starten
Powerbank aufladen
Laden Sie bitte Ihre Powerbank vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig auf.
•  Schließen Sie das Micro-USB-Kabel an ein USB-Ladegerät an
•  Schließen Sie das andere Ende an den Micro-USB-Eingang auf dem PB-P24 an
•  Die LED-Anzeige wird beim Aufladen blinken, und voll leuchten bleiben, 
    sobald das Aufladen fertig ist
•  Ziehen Sie das PB-P24 aus, wenn vollständig aufgeladen ist

Um Ihre Solar Powerbank per Sonnenlicht wiederaufzuladen, platzieren Sie sie 
unter direktem Sonnenlicht für einen längeren Zeitraum, Solar-Ladeanzeigen 
werden beim Aufladen grün leuchten. Die Geschwindigkeit von Wiederaufladen 
per Solar-Panel ist von Sonnenlicht-Intensität und Wetterbedingungen abhängig.

Ihr Gerät aufladen
•  Schließen Sie das Micro-USB-Kabel an den Ladeport Ihres Geräts an
•  Schließen Sie das andere Ende an den USB-Ausgangsport auf dem PB-P24 an
•  Stecken Ihres Gerät aus, wenn voll aufgeladen ist

Taschenlampe
Halten Sie die Taschenlampe-Taste für 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um sie ein/ 
auszuschalten. Drücken Sie die Taste kurz, um die verschiedenen Modi (Ein, 
Strobe, SOS) auszuwählen.

Zigarettenanzünder
Drücken Sie den Netzschalter einmal, um PB-P24 einzuschalten, dann halten 
Sie den Netzschalter für 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Zigarettenanzünder 
zu erhitzen.

Produktpflege
•  Laden Sie Ihr PB-P24 mindesten einmal alle 3 Monate auf
•  Entsorgen Sie den Akku laut des lokalen Umweltrecht
•  Laden Sie Ihre Geräte nicht auf, während des Ladevorgang der Powerbank

Garantie & Kundendienst
Für Fragen, Unterstützungen, oder Garantieansprüche kontaktieren Sie 
bitte uns per die folgende E-Mail-Adresse. Bitte geben Sie uns dabei Ihre 
Amazon-Bestellnummer und Produktmodell-Nummer.

Amazon EU Bestellungen: support.eu@aukey.com

*Achten Sie bitte darauf, dass AUKEY nur Kundendienst für die Produkte anbieten kann, die direkt 

von AUKEY verkauft werden. Wenn Sie von anderem Verkäufer gekauft haben, kontaktieren Sie 

dem direkt für Dienst oder Garantieanspruch.

Merci d’avoir acheté le AUKEY PB-P24 12000mAh Batterie Externe Solaire. 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi et le garder pour référence 
future. Si vous avez besoin des aides, veuillez contacter notre équipe de 
service client avec votre numéro de modèle du produit et le numéro de 
commande Amazon.

Contenu de l’Emballage 
12000mAh Batterie Externe Solaire
Câble Micro-USB de 1ft
Mode d’Emploi 
Carte de Garantie 

Diagramme du Produit

Spécifications
Modèle 

Capacité 

Type de Batterie 

Puissance Solaire 

Efficacité de Conversion

Entrée Micro-USB 

Sortie USB 1 | 2

Dimensions 

Poids 

PB-P24

12000mAh 111Wh

Lithium Polymère 

1,8W

23,5%

DC 5V 2A

5V 2,1A Max

162 x 81 x 22mm / 6,38” x 3,19” x 0,87”

320g / 11,29oz

Pour Commencer
Charger la Batterie Externe
Veuillez charger complètement votre batterie externe avant la première fois 
d’utilisation.
•  Connectez le câble Micro-USB à un chargeur USB
•  Connectez l’autre extrémité à l’entrée Micro-USB de PB-P24
•  L’indicateur LED clignotera pendant la charge et reste allumé complètement 
    une fois la charge est terminée
•  Débranchez le PB-P24 lorsqu’il est complètement chargé

Pour recharger votre Batterie Externe Solaire via le solaire, placez-le sous le 
soleil direct pendant longtemps, l’indicateur de charge solaire devient vert 
lors de la charge. La vitesse de charge via le panneau solaire dépendra de 
l’intensité du soleil et les conditions météorologiques.

Charger Vos Appareils
•  Connectez le câble Micro-USB au port de charge de votre appareil
•  Connectez l’autre extrémité au port de sortie USB du PB-P24
•  Débranchez votre appareil lorsqu'il est complètement chargé

Lampe de Poche
Appuyez et maintenez le Bouton de Lampe de Poche pendant 2 secondes 
pour allumer / éteindre. Appuyez brièvement pour sélectionner différents 
modes (Allumer, Clignotement, SOS).

Allume-cigare
Appuyez une fois sur le Bouton d’Alimentation pour allumer le PB-P24, puis 
appuyez de nouveau et maintenez le Bouton d’Alimentation pendant 5 
secondes pour chauffer l’Allume-cigare.

Entretien du Produit
•  Chargez votre PB-P24 au moins une fois tous les 3 mois
•  Traitez la batterie conformément à la loi environnementale locale
•  Ne chargez pas vos appareils pendant la charge de la Batterie Externe 

Garantie & Service Client 
Pour des questions, des assistances, des soutiens ou des demandes de garanties, 
veuillez nous contacter à l’adresse ci-dessous qui correspond à votre région. 
Veuillez inclure votre numéro de commande Amazon et le numéro de modèle 
du produit.

Amazon EU commandes: support.eu@aukey.com 

*Veuillez noter que, AUKEY ne peut fournir le service après-vente que pour les produits achetés 

directement chez AUKEY. Si vous avez acheté des produits auprès d’un vendeur différent, veuillez 

le contacter pour tous les services ou questions de garantie.

Gracias por comprar AUKEY PB-P24 12000mAh Banco de Energía Solar. Por favor, 
lea atentamente el manual usuario y consérvelo para futuras consultas. Si 
necesita cualquier ayuda, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de servicio 
con su número de modelo del producto y su número de orden de Amazon.

Contenidos del Paquete
12000mAh Banco de Energía Solar
1ft Cable Micro-USB 
Manual Usuario
Tarjeta de Garantía

Diagrama del Producto

Especificaciones
Modelo

Capacidad

Tipo de Batería

Energía Solar

Eficiencia de Conversión

Entrada Micro-USB

Salida USB 1 | 2

Dimensiones 

Peso

PB-P24

12000mAh 111Wh

Litio Polímero

1,8W

23,5%

DC 5V 2A

5V 2,1A Max

162 x 81 x 22mm / 6,38” x 3,19” x 0,87”

320g / 11,29oz

Empezando
Cargar el Banco de Energía
Por favor, cargue completamente su banco de energía antes de usarlo por 
primera vez.
•  Conecte el cable Micro-USB a un cargador USB
•  Conecte el otro extremo a la entrada Micro-USB del PB-P24
•  El indicador LED parpadeará al cargar y permanecerá completamente 
    encendido una vez que la carga esté completa
•  Desenchufe el PB-P24 cuando esté completamente cargado

Para volver a cargar su Banco de Energía Solar a través de la luz solar, por 
favor, colóquelo bajo la luz solar directa durante un período de tiempo 
prolongado, el indicador de carga solar se volverá verde durante la carga. 
La velocidad de recarga a través del panel solar dependerá de la intensidad 
de luz solar y las condiciones meteorológicas.

Cargar Su Dispositivo
•  Conecte el cable Micro-USB al puerto de carga de su dispositivo
•  Conecte el otro extremo al puerto de salida USB del PB-P24
•  Desenchufe el dispositivo cuando se complete la carga

Linterna
Pulse y mantenga pulsado el Botón de Linterna durante 2 segundos para 
encender / apagar. Púlselo brevemente para seleccionar diferentes modos 
(Encendido, Estroboscópico, SOS).

Encendedor de Cigarrillos
Pulse el Botón de Encendido una vez para encender el PB-P24, a continuación, 
pulse y mantenga pulsado el Botón de Encendido de nuevo durante 5 
segundos para calentar el Encendedor de Cigarrillos.

Cuidado del Producto
•  Cargue su PB-P24 al menos una vez cada 3 meses
•  Elimine la batería según la legislación ambiental local
•  No cargue los dispositivos mientras carga el banco de energía

Garantía & Soporte al Cliente
Para preguntas, asistencias, apoyos o reclamaciones de garantía, por favor 
póngase en contacto con nosotros en la siguiente dirección que se corresponde 
con su región. Por favor, incluya su número de orden de Amazon y su número 
de modelo del producto.

Amazon EU pedidos: support.eu@aukey.com

*Por favor, tenga en cuenta que AUKEY sólo puede ofrecer servicio postventa a los productos 

comprados directamente de AUKEY. Si usted ha comprado del vendedor diferente, por favor, 

póngase en contacto con ellos directamente sobre la garantía o los problemas de servicio.

Grazie per acquistare l’AUKEY PB-P24 12000mAh Solare Caricabatteria Portatile. 
Si prega di leggere attentamente il manuale d’uso e di conservarlo per un 
riferimento futuro. In caso di qualsiasi assistenza, si prega di contattare il nostro 
gruppo di supporto, munito del numero di modello del Suo prodotto e del 
numero d’ordine di Amazon.

Contenuti del Pacco
12000mAh Solare Caricabatteria Portatile
1ft Cavo Micro-USB
Manuale d’Uso
Certificato di Garanzia

Diagramma del Prodotto

Specificazioni
Modello

Capacità

Tipo di Batteria

Potenza Solare

Efficienza di Conversione

Ingresso Micro-USB

Uscita USB 1 | 2

Dimensioni 

Peso

PB-P24

12000mAh 111Wh

Polimeri di Litio

1,8W

23,5%

DC 5V 2A

5V 2,1A Max

162 x 81 x 22mm / 6,38” x 3,19” x 0,87”

320g / 11,29oz

Dare Inizio
Caricare il Caricabatteria Portatile
Si prega di caricare completamente il Suo caricabatteria prima del primo uso.
•  Collegare il cavo Micro-USB ad un caricatore USB
•  Collegare l’altra estremità all’Ingresso Micro-USB sul PB-P24
•  L’indicatore LED lampeggia durante la carica e rimane acceso una volta 
    che la carica è completata
•  Scollegare il PB-P24 quando è caricato completamente

Per ricaricare il Suo Solare Caricabatteria Portatile tramite la luce solare, metterlo 
sotto la luce solare diretta per un lungo periodo di tempo. L’indicatore di carica 
solare diventa verde durante la carica. La velocità di ricarica tramite il pannello 
solare dipende dall’intensità della luce solare e dalle condizioni meteo.

Caricare il Suo Dispositivo
•  Collegare il cavo Micro-USB alla porta di carica del Suo dispositivo
•  Collegare l’altra estremità alla porta d’uscita USB sul PB-P24
•  Scollegare il Suo dispositivo quando è caricato completamente

Torcia Elettrica
Tenere premuto il Pulsante di Torcia Elettrica per 2 secondi per accendere / 
spegnere. Premere brevemente per scegliere modalità diverse (Acceso, 
Stroboscopico, SOS)

Accendisigari
Premere una volta il Pulsante d’Accensione per accendere il PB-P24, poi tenere 
premuto il Pulsante d’Accensione per 5 secondi per riscaldare l'Accendisigari.

Cura del Prodotto
•  Caricare il Suo PB-P24 almeno una volta ogni 3 mesi
•  Smaltire la batteria secondo la legge ambientale locale
•  Non caricare i Suoi dispositivi mentre il Caricabatteria Portatile è in carica

Garanzia & Assistenza ai Clienti
Per domande, assistenza, supporto o richieste di garanzia, si prega di contattarci 
al seguente indirizzo che corrisponde alla Sua regione. Si prega d’inserire il 
Suo numero d’ordine di Amazon e di modello dei prodotti.
 
Ordini di Amazon EU: support.eu@aukey.com
 
*Si prega di notare che AUKEY può offrire solo il servizio di post-vendita per i prodotti acquistati 

direttamente da AUKEY. Se ha acquistato da un venditore diverso, si prega di contattarlo 

direttamente per problemi di servizio o di garanzia.

はじめに
この度AUKEY PB-P24 12000mAh ソーラー モバイルバッテリーをご購入いただき、誠に
ありがとうございます。ご使用前にこの取扱説明書をよくお読みください。何かのご不明
な点がございましたら、お気軽に当社のお客様サービスセンターsupport.jp@aukey.com 
にお問い合わせください。そして、アマゾンの注文番号と製品モデルをご提供ください。

パッケージ内容
12000mAh ソーラー モバイルバッテリー 
1ft Micro-USB ケーブル
取扱説明書
保証書

製品図

製品仕様
型番

容量

バッテリータイプ

ソーラーパワー

変換効率

Micro-USB 入力

USB 出力1 | 2

サイズ

重量

PB-P24

12000mAh 111Wh

リチウムポリマー

1.8W

23.5%

DC 5V 2A

5V 2.1A 最大

162 x 81 x 22mm / 6.38” x 3.19” x 0.87”

320g / 11.29oz

使い方
モバイルバッテリーへの充電
初めて使用する前に本製品を満充電してください。
•  Micro-USB充電ケーブルをUSB充電器に接続する。
•  本製品のMicro-USB入力ポートにUSBケーブルのもう一方の端を接続します。
•  充電中にLEDインジケータが点滅し、充電が完了すると完全に点灯したままになります。
•  満充電されると、モバイルバッテリーを抜きます。

太陽光でソーラー モバイルバッテリーを充電するには、直射日光の下に長時間置いてく
ださい。充電するとソーラー充電のライトが緑色に変わります。 ソーラーパネルによる充
電速度は、太陽光の強さや天候によって異なります。

お使いのデバイスへの充電
•  お使いのデバイスの充電ポートにUSBケーブルを接続します。
•  本製品のUSB出力ポートにUSBケーブルのもう一方の端を接続します。
•  本製品が満充電されると、お使いのデバイスを抜きます。

フラッシュライト
フラッシュライトをオン・オフするために電源ボタンを2-3秒ぐらい押し続けてください。
短押しで異なるモードを選択する（オン、ストロボ、SOS）。

ライター
電源ボタンを1回押してPB-P24をオンにしてから、電源ボタンを5秒間押し続けてシガレ
ットライターを加熱します。

ご注意
•  少なくとも本製品を3ヶ月に1回充電してください。
•  地域の環境法律に従ってバッテリーを処置してください。
•  モバイルバッテリーを充電しながら、お使いのデバイスを充電しないでください。

保証＆カスタマーサポート
何かのご問題・ご質問、ヘルプサポート、および保証請求などがございましたら、ご注文
番号と商品の型番を記入した上で、当社support.jp@aukey.comまでお問い合わせくだ
さい。最も早い営業日にご返信を差し上げます。

Amazon US orders: support.us@aukey.com 
Amazon EU orders: support.eu@aukey.com 
Amazon CA orders: support.ca@aukey.com 
Amazon JP orders: support.jp@aukey.com 

*当社がAUKEYから購入した製品に対してのみ、アフターサービスと製品保証を提供し
ております。他の小売業者から購入された製品の交換、返品、返金に関しましては購入先
へお問い合わせ下さい。
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